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N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNEssEe _HEC 3 17067

COREY MACLIN,
Plaindff,
o 77
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, JURY DEMANDED

INC., AND VINCENT MCMAHON,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT FOR MONEY DAMAGES

Comes now your Plaintiff, Corey Maclin, and files this lawsuit against World
Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. (bereinatter “WWE”) and Vince McMahon. In support of
the Complaint, the Plaintiff would state as follows:

L. Corey Maclin is an adult resident and citizen of Memphis, Shelby County,

Tennessee. He operates in the busincss among other things promoting
professional wrestling shows for entertainment for the public. In that

capacity, Corey Maclin does business as Corey Maclin and Associates.

2. Upon inforngation and belief, World Wrestling Entertainoent, Inc. is a
Delaware Corporation located in Connecticut which is registered to do
business in the State of Teonessce. It can be served through process through
CT Corporation, 800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2021, Knoxville, TN, 37929-9710.

3. Upon information and belief, Vincent MeMahon is an adult resident and

citizen of the State of Connecticut. Mr. McMahon is the President and CEO
of World Wresting Entertainment, Inc. and can be served at 1241 E. Main

Street in Stamford, Connecticut, 06902,



Case 2:08-cv-02060-BBD-tmp Document 1-2 Filed 01/30/08 Page 3 of 12 PagelD 8
Jan=04-08  09:07am  From=CIRCUIT COURT 8015453852 T-776  P.003/008 F-348

4, Both Mr. McMahon and World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. (“WWE”) avail
themnselves of the pri,vi}éges of doing business in the State of Tennessee and in
Shelby County.

3. Because the events complained of in this Complaint Look place in Memphis,
Shelby County, Tennessee jurisdiction and venue are proper before this
Honorable Court.

6. On April 27, 200’7, Plaintiff Corey Maclin intended 10 promote a wrestling
show involving wrestlers known as Hulk Hogan and Jerry “The King” Lawler.
Because both of these wresilers were enormous draws for the industry, this
wrestling promotion was expected to be enormously successful. Because
Hulk Hogan had wrestled his first match against Jerry Lawler in Memphis,
Shelby County, Tennessee, this added to the excitement of the promotion and
allowed for the possibility and cxpectation that this show on April 27, 2007
would not be the last confrontation between these two wrestlers. Thus, the
expectation of profit was even more substantial than what would have been
derived only from the April 27, 2007.

7. On or about the week of April 9, 2007, upon information and belief and based
upon eyewitness statepients, either Vincent McMahon or another agent of
WWE, contacted Jerry Lawler and told him that he could not participate or if
he choose 1o wrestle in this show he would no longer work for WWE; a job
that he currenily held among other things as an announcer for their weekly

show.
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8. At that time, both Lawler and Hogan had agreed to the wresting match and
were under contract. Plaintff had all ready extended significant money and
effort on the project.

3. Upon information and belief and based upon efforts at due diligence, Lawler
does not have any exclusive contract with WWE to perform exclusively for
the Defendants.

10,  Based upon the extreme pressure placed upon Lawler by the WWE and or its
agents, Lawler withdrew from the wrestling promotion show on August 27,
2007. As a result of the withdrawal, Plaintff suffered significant damages
including loss of ticket sales, expenses, in redoing the marketing and other
preprinted items for the show and loss of expectation of future shows. In
addition to forcing lawler our of the show, WWE also simultaneously
withdrew wrestlers under its employec or wrestlers that it had a great deal of
influence with and other local promotions causing the Plaintiff to lose a
weekly wrestling promotion at Sam’s Town Casino.

11.  Ttis believed among other things that WWE or its agent or Vincent McMahon
ook these actions because of a long running feud with Hogan and in an effort
to continue its extensive market control of the wrestling market by not
allowing Maclin, a competing promoter, to have a successful and popular
promotion.

12.  Plaintiff alieges that the Defendants Knew of the existing contract between
Plaintiff and Lawler as well as the existing contract Plaintff hud with Sam’s

Town; and that these Defendants intended to cause a breach of that contract
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for the wrestling promotions based upon an improper motive, malice, and
means i.e. its undue influence in the market and with these individuals. Asa
result, Plaintiff suffered injuries and damages in an amount fo be proved at
trial,

Thus, Plaintff brings a cause of action against these Defendants for tortuous
interference with a contract and intentional interference with a business
relationship.

Plainuff further alleges that WWE controls the wrestling promotion market in
the United States of American and thus monopolizes that market by its control
of wrestlers and its financial control of those it does not have under contract.
By its actions with Lawler and Hogan and by pulling other wrestlers from
promotions that it knew were scheduled, WWE has violated the Sherman
Anti-Trust Act Section 2 and is guilty of restraint of trade and as well as
violations of the Tennessee Copsumer Protections Act.

Furthermore, these actions were done intentionally and with malice.
Therefore, Plaintiff asserts that he is entitled to punjtive damages and all
additional damages allowed under these common law causes of action and

statutes,

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED PLAINTIFF RESPECTFULLY
PRAYS THAT THIS HONORABLE COURT:

i

2.

HEmpanel a jury 10 hear the cause;
Render a judgment in un amount to be proven at trial; and

Any other such fusther relief as the court may deem proper and necessary.
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State of Tennessee
Department of State

Division of Business Services
312 Eighth Avenue North
&th Floor Wm. R. Snodgrass Tower
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

1/9/2008 70070220000300899223

Date Certified Number

File No: CT-006368-07

Company:

Name: VINCENT MCMAHON
Agent/POE:  WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC

Address: 12471 EAST MAIN 8T
STAMFORD, CT 06802-3520

Country:

RE: COREY MACLIN

VS:  WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC AND VINCE MCMAHON

Notice of Service .

The enclosed summons and attachments are hereby officially served upon you by the Office of the Tennessee
Secretary of State pursuant to Tennessee Law. Please refer to the summons and attachments for details concern-
ing the lawsuit filed against you. If you have any questions, please contact the clerk of the court which issued the
summons. You can obtain the court's telephone number by calling information (area code) 555-1212. The name of
the court and county where the court is located will be on the attached summons.

The summons will either tell you a court date and.time at which you must appear io defend yourself or tell you
the number of days from the day you are served within which you must file an answer upon the plaintiff's attorney.
Failure to appear in court at the time specified or failure to answer the summons within the given time could result in
a judgemaent by default being rendered against you for relief sought in the lawsuit.

The Secretary of State’s Office cannut give you legal advice. if you need legal advice, please consult a private
attorney.

Sincerely,

Riley ©. Dameil
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' “'f":f @?l‘ffi& Secrstary of State
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